
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH 

Date: Thursday, 8th December, 2011 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006)  to the Local Government Act 1972  

  

 
2. To determine any item the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 1 - 19) 
  

 
8. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 20 - 28) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 26th October, 2011 

 
9. Health Inequalities Summit  

 
- presentation by Rebecca Atchinson and Dr. John Radford 

 
10. Public Health in the Local Authority Context  

 
- presentation by Dr. John Radford 

 
11. Breastfeeding Review - Update and Action Plan (Pages 29 - 31) 

 
- report by Rebecca Atchinson and Kate Green 

 
12. Consultation - Avastin (Pages 32 - 36) 
  

 

 



13. Dates and Times of Future Meetings:-  

 
• Thursday, 26th January, 2012 @ 9.30 a.m. at the Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham 

• Thursday, 8th March, 2012 @ 9.30 a.m. at the Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham 

• Thursday, 19th April, 2012 @ 9.30 a.m. at the Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham 

 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 14A 
 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday, 15th September, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Jack (in the Chair); Councillors Barron, Beaumont, Beck, Burton, 
Dalton, Goulty, Hodgkiss, Steele and Wootton. 
 
Also in attendance were Victoria Farnsworth (Speak Up), Jim Richardson (Aston cum 
Aughton Parish Council), Russell Wells (National Autistic Society) and Mr. P. Scholey 
(UNISON).. 
 
Councillor Wyatt and Brian Walker were in attendance at the invitation of the Chair. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blair and Turner.  
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
13. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing reported the 

following:- 
 
(1) NHS Rotherham Board 
 The Board had met for the last time and had migrated to a Cluster level 

Board which covered the 4 South Yorkshire areas and Bassetlaw, 
headed up by Andy Buck. 

 
 The Cluster Commissioning Group was to meet for the first time on 3rd 

October. 
 
(2) Health and WellBeing Board 
 The Board was to hold its first meeting on 21st September. 
 
(3) Public Health Annual Report 
 The report was to be considered by the Cabinet on 21st September. 
 
(4) Health Inequalities Summit 
 Work had already commenced at the Rotherham Show (see Minute No. 

17). 
 

14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th July, 2011, were noted with 
the addition of Mr. Scholey in attendance and the apologies of Councillor Beck 
and Mr. Wells. 
 

15. REPRESENTATION ON WORKING GROUPS  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Select Commission be represented on the following Groups 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



15A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 

 

 

as follows:- 
 
Health, Welfare and Safety Panel 
Councillors Wootton and Dalton (substitute) 
 
Recycling Group 
Councillor Jack 
 

16. PARK REHABILITATION CENTRE - CONSULTATION  
 

 Representatives of NHS Foundation Trust were in attendance to give an 
overview of the consultation currently taking place regarding the Park 
Rehabilitation Centre at Badsley Moor Lane, Rotherham. 
 
Patients, users and staff of the Centre had been encouraged to complete a 
survey which had closed on 11th June together with meetings with users and 
groups using the facility
[...]
at should Scrutiny be asking 

− Are we commissioning the right services to meet Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment priorities? 

− Are contracts producing the right activity in relation to commissioning 
plans? 

− Are we meeting national targets for Health inequalities outcomes.  If not, 
what more should be done? 

− Are we reducing specific conditions e.g. diabetes or teenage pregnancy? 
 
National learning 

− Rotherham project had formed part of national learning 

− Action learning Event attended by Councillors Jack and Wyatt 

− CfPS Publication in October, 2011 
 
Rotherham Learning 
How do you see Health Scrutiny in the future? 

− What are the key issues 

− How would you like to work with the Health and Wellbeing Board 

− How do we keep ‘Scrutiny’ at the centre 
 
Discussion ensued on the presentation with the following points raised:- 
 

− Include the Fire Service and Ambulance Service on the list of providers 

− The need to get the questions, actions and purpose right so as to achieve 
the best outcomes for the people of Rotherham 

− The need to work with the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and 
the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the officers and Members involved in the Workshop be thanked for 
their efforts. 
 
 

19. CONSULTATIONS  
 

 Shona McFarlane, Director of Health and Wellbeing reported on the following 2 
consultations:- 
 
(1)  Funding Allocation Options for Local Health Watch and PCT Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards 

− Health and Social Care Bill 
Local Health Watch – transfer to local authority October, 2010 onwards 
PCT Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards from October, 2012 
Independent Mental Health Allocates April, 2012 

Page 7



21A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 

 

 

Consultation closes on 18th October, 2011 
 

− National Picture 
 

− Consultation Area 1 
Health Watch Allocation – 2 Options 
� Option 1 – Adult population adjusted for area costs (relates to the size 

of the population) 
Local Health Watch option 1 without floor – adult population adjusted 
for area costs 
Local Health Watch option 1 with floor – adult population adjusted for 
area costs with a minimum payment of £20,000 

 
� Option 2 – the social care relative needs formula (relates to the relative 

need of the population) 
Local Health Watch option 2 without floor – adjusted to the relative 
need of the population 
Local Health Watch option 2 with floor – adjusted to the relative needs 
of the population with a minimum payment of £20,000 
 

− Consultation Area 2 
PCT Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards – 3 Options 
Identify grant to local authorities based on:- 
� Adult population, adjusted for area costs 
� Adult social care relevant needs formula  
� PCT DOLS caseload data or 
� With or without a minimum allocation of £2,000 

 
Resolved:-  (1)(a)  That the consultation response with regard to consultation 
area 1 (Health Watch Allocation) be that this Select Commission favours 
option 2 based on relative need. 
 
(b)  That the consultation response with regard to consultation area 2 
(Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards) be that this Selection Commission favours 
option 2 i.e. that there should be a minimum allocation to reflect economics of 
scale and standard minimum costs. 
 
(2)  Proposed Changes to Registration for Care Quality Registration 
 
Resolved:-  (a)  That a sub-group be established consisting of Councillors Jack, 
Burton and Steel and Russell Wells to consider this consultation. 
 

20. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:-  
 

 Resolved:-  That meetings be held during 2011/12 on the following dates 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. in the Town Hall:- 
 
27th October 
8th December 
26th January, 2012 
8th March 
19th April 
 

Page 8



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 22A 
 

 

 

Page 9



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 27/10/11 23A 

 

 

JOINT IMPROVING LIVES/HEALTH SELECT COMMISSIONS 
Thursday, 27th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillors Ali, Barron, Beck, Blair, Buckley, Goulty, Hodgkiss, Jack, Kaye, License, 
Pitchley, G. A. Russell, Sharman, Steele and Turner, Ann Clough (ROPES) Russell Wells 
(National Autistic Society). 
 
Councillor G. A. Russell was in the Chair for Minutes No. 21-26 and Councillor Jack was in 
the Chair for Minutes No. 27-30. 
 
Councillors Doyle, Lakin and Wyatt were in attendance at the invitation of the Chairs. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beaumont, Dalton and Wootton, 
Janet Dyson, Jim Richardson, Peter Scholey and Mark Smith.  
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
22. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
23. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 (1)  Councillor Blair 

Councillor Jack welcomed Councillor Blair back after his recent absence due to 
ill health. 
 
(2)  Single Point of Contact 
A new NHS telephone service was commencing 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 
until the end of March, 2012, where members of the public could ring for 
health advice on the best place to get treatment for their illness before 
attending A&E.  The telephones were staffed by local doctors and nurses. 
 
The number was 0333 321 8282. 
 

24. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
 

 Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, and Councillor Lakin, 
Cabinet Member for Safeguarding Children and Adults gave the following 
powerpoint presentation:- 
 
“Rotherham People Calling the Shots”  - Service Priorities for 2011/12 and 
Beyond 
Last 12 months achievements 

− Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessed Services ‘Performing Excellently’ 
– November, 2010 

− CQC assessed Customer Service ‘Best Performing’ – January, 2011 

− CQC assessed Stroke Support ‘Best Performing’ – January, 2011 

− Learning Disability Service identified as 1 of the best in Yorkshire and 
Humber 

− Customer Service Excellence Award 
[...]
RE AND THE HUMBER)  
 

 Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser, reported on the main issues identified 
by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
recommendations put forward to the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts 
in response to the Review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in England. 
 
It was noted that a formal decision was not expected until mid-December, 
2011. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 

Page 18



32A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 27/10/11 
  
 

 

(2)  That all those concerned with the Member Working Group be thanked for 
their input to the process. 
 

 

Page 19



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26/10/11 7S 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Wednesday, 26th October, 2011 

 
Councillor Wyatt Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

(in the Chair) 
Jo Abbott NHS Rotherham 
Cath Balazs Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
Councillor Blair Health Select Commission, RMBC 
Robin Carlisle Rotherham CCG 
Councillor Doyle Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Pat Drake Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
Councillor Jack Health Select Commission, RMBC 
Brian James Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust 
Councillor Lakin Cabinet Member for Safeguarding Children and Adults 
Shona McFarlane Director of Health and Wellbeing, RMBC 
Debbie Smith RDaSH 
Kate Taylor Scrutiny and Policy Officer, RMBC 
Joyce Thacker Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s 

Services 
Alan Tolhurst NHS South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 
David Tooth Chair, Rotherham CCG 
Councillor Turner Health Select Commission, RMBC 
Helen Watts NHS Rotherham 
Chrissy Wright RMBC 
Dawn Mitchell Democratic Services, RMBC 

 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Karl Battersby (RMBC), Christine Boswell 
(RDaSH), Tom Cray (RMBC), Matt Gladstone (RMBC), Chris Edwards (NHS Rotherham),  
Martin Kimber (RMBC), Dr. John Radford (NHS Rotherham) and Fiona Topliss (NHS 
Rotherham).  
 
S12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Agreed:-  That the minutes be approved as a true r
[...]
health advice on the best place to get treatment for their illness before 
attending A&E.  The telephones were staffed by local doctors and nurses. 
 
The number was 0333 321 8282. 
 

S22. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 7th December, 2011, 
commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Rotherham. 
 

 

Page 28



 
 

Meeting: 
 

Health Select Commission   

Date: 
 

8th December 2011 

Title: 
 

Breastfeeding Scrutiny Report 

Directorate: 
 

Public Health 

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 

To highlight to the Health Select Commission the progress on the breastfeeding agenda 
and raise where there is the opportunities for further improvements. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

That the Health Select Commission: 
 

• Recognise breastfeeding as a continued priority area for action 
 

• Consider where support could be made available to aid continued progress and 
the achievement of UNICEF Stage 2 in the Spring 2012. 

 

• Receive an annual update on the progress from Health Leads 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 29



3. Background 
 

A comprehensive scrutiny review was completed in 2010 exploring the progress made on 
the breastfeeding agenda, identifying a series of recommendations.  These 
recommendations included; 

• Improving the promotion of breastfeeding across Rotherham 

• Increasing the number of breastfeeding friendly public places, and 

• Increasing the mother to mother support across Rotherham 
 

Since 2010, there has been significant progress made on the breastfeeding agenda with 
breastfeeding rates on the increase. 

 
Initiation rates: 

 2010/11Q2 2010/11 Q3 2010/11 Q4 2011/12 Q1 2011/12 Q2 

Actual 59.5 62 63.2 65.2 60.92 

 
6-8 week rates: 

 2010/11Q2 2010/11 Q3 2010/11 Q4 2011/12 Q1 

Actual 26.6 30.2 31.1 31.6 

 
The main objective for Rotherham is to maintain and improve on these rates, by providing 
comprehensive suppo
[...]
nd reduced ill health of mothers and babies, conversely a failure to address this will 
have a negative impact. 

 
 

11. Contacts 
 

Rebecca Atchinson, Public Health Specialist, NHS Rotherham. 
Rebecca.atchinson@rotherham.nhs.uk 

 
Kate Taylor, Policy & Scrutiny Officer, RMBC kate.taylor@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

Page 31



 

1. Meeting: Health Select Commission  

2. Date: 8th December 2011  

3. Title: To look at offering Avastin (off-label) as a first choice 
treatment for wet age-related macular degeneration.  
 

4. Directorate: NHS Rotherham 

 
5. Summary 
 
The Clinical Commissioning Group is considering adopting off-label Avastin as the 
first line treatment of wet age-related macular degeneration (wet AMD) instead of the 
currently licensed first line treatment recommended by NICE which is Lucentis®. 

 
Public Health has reviewed the evidence base which indicates that both options are 
similarly safe and effective; however, before making any decision, a consultation is 
being undertaken with relevant stakeholders including patients, public, clinicians and 
managers to establish the feasibility of commissioning a service based on Avastin.  

 
The Health select commission is invited to comment on the consultation process and 
offer its view on the option that the CCG is considering.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Health Select Commission Members:  
 

• Note the findings of the evidence review 
 

• Comment on the consultation process 
 

• Feedback its view on the option being considered 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 12Page 32



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background to the treatment 
Wet Aged-related Macular Degeneration (AMD) 
 
Wet AMD is the most common cause of visual loss in people over the age of 60 
years and there are approximately 26,000 new cases in the UK each year. 
Rotherham’s wet age related macular degeneration (AMD) service was established 
in October 2008. Every week they receive between 4 and 6 new referrals. Lucentis® 
is currently given on a monthly basis. 
 
Avastin 
 
Avastin continues to be widely used off-label world-wide to treat a number of eye 
conditions, including wet AMD. In the US, practice pattern reports from the American 
Academy of Ophthalmology and the American Association of Retinal Specialists 
suggest that most US patients receive Avastin rather than Lucentis® for the 
treatment of wet AMD (Tufail et al, 2010: ABC).    
 
In August 2008 National Institute Clinical Evidence (NICE) issued guidance on 
Lucentis®, recommending this as a possible treatment for people with wet AMD. 
Avastin was not considered as it wasn’t licensed for the treatment of eye conditions 
but for certain cancers. NICE are currently reviewing Avastin.  
 
 Avastin and Lucentis® are both monoclonal antibodies that act as anti-VEGF and 
were developed by Genentech which is now a wholly owned subsidiary of Roche.  
The older drug, Avastin, has been in use for longer which allows more time for long 
term side effects to manifest themselves and it is reassuring that they have not done 
so. The newer drug, Lucentis®, has been through a more systematic process of 
testing within the licensing process.  
 
Labelled drugs 
 
Means that the drug has been licensed for a specific purpose, as a condition of the 
license, the manufacturer produced a ‘label’ explaining the indications, risks, and 
benefits. 
 
‘Off’ Label drugs 
 
Means that a drug might be labelled for one purpose but can be used: 
 

1.  For treating another condition/indication. 
2.  For a different age group, e.g. to treat children, because many medicines are   

not licensed for children. 
3.  For a different dose or route or method of administration. 
4.  For patients who cannot take licensed formulations. 
5.  Are administered through a set protocol. 

 
Once a device or medication has been licensed, health professionals may use it ‘off 
label’ for other purposes if they: 

Page 33



• are well informed about the product, 
• base its use on firm scientific method and sound medical evidence, 
• maintain records of its use and effects. 
A drug company can choose not to license a drug for another purpose even if it 
proves to be effective. 
 
NHS Rotherham Procedures 
 
At NHS Rotherham, there are general processes and agreements via Medicine 
Management Committee that cover GPs for using off-label drugs.   If Avastin was 
chosen as a first choice treatment the liability would be considered as part of a 
service specification and NHS Rotherham through Medicine Management 
Committee for approval. 
 
An evidence review (safety and effectiveness), which included most recent 
comparative clinical and current practice in the UK, was presented at NHS 
Rotherham’s Commissioning Executive and Medicines Management Committee, the 
summary is stated below: 
 
“Overall Avastin and Lucentis® are very similar both in terms of outcomes and side 
effects. Both drugs appear to improve visual acuity and this compares favourably to 
previous treatments.  We are still unclear about the long term effects and safety 
profile of Avastin or Lucentis®” (HH & SS July 2011). 
 
Consultation Process 
 
A number of steps have been taken to move the consultation process forward, these 
are outlined below: 

1. Provider consultation has also been carried out with key clinicians. Further 
actions agreed to take processes forward.   

2. Have collected examples of other PCTs patient literature and commissioning 
processes. 

3. Linked with the South Yorkshire and Humber wider group. 
4. Plans to establish a consultation and seek public/ patient opinion and 

stakeholders to share findings with key stakeholders and committees.  Written 
a public consultation list of questions to pilot, and then roll out to various 
groups in the New Year. 

 
Actions resulting from Consultation 

• Established a safe supply of Avastin. 

• Potential liability processes agreed if required. 
 
Progress to date 
 
NHS Rotherham is currently undertaking a consultation process to investigate both 
clinicians and patients’ views of the use of Avastin as the first choice for the 
treatment of AMD.  The Commissioning Executive and the Medicine Management 
Committee at NHS Rotherham are fully supportive of a move towards Avastin as the 
first choice treatment for AMD. There has been agreement that NHS Rotherham is 

Page 34



able to indemnify the provider against any potential litigation from treating patients 
with an off-label drug.  
 
Clinicians delivering the wet AMD service at Rotherham Foundation Trust (RFT) are 
supportive of the use of Avastin for the treatment of wet AMD as long as a number of 
conditions are met. 
  
However, they currently feel that we are not at an appropriate stage in discussions to 
consult with their patients. Therefore we need to establish patient opinion on the use 
of Avastin via other routes.  
 
The options/recommendations resulting from this consultation will help dictate the 
next steps in commissioning decisions. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
The key source of potential savings is reduced drug costs. A reimbursement scheme 
for Lucentis exists where the manufacturer pays the cost of the drug if more than 14 
injections are used per eye, enabling a mechanism to stop treatment when it is no 
longer deemed necessary (i.e. vision has stabilised).  There is no such 
corresponding scheme for Avastin; therefore treatment may need to continue 
indefinitely, if an improvement in vision is sustained.  Although from current evidence 
injections haven’t continued.  
 
Therefore the amount of any potential savings will be sensitive to: 

• Differences in the need for follow-up 

• Drug costs 

• Costs of additional investigations 

• Whether a proportion or all cost savings would be reinvested into eye health. 
 
Switching to Avastin may release significant amounts of resource; however, this will 
not be done at the expense of quality of care or pa
[...]
:     01709 302730 
 
Kate Taylor 
Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01709 8(22789)   
Email: kate.taylor@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of previous meetings
	Minutes , 27/10/2011 Health Select Commission

	8 Health and Wellbeing Board
	11 Breastfeeding Review - Update and Action Plan
	12 Consultation - Avastin



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 33A 

 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday, 8th December, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Jack (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Blair, Burton, Dalton, 
Hodgkiss, Kirk, Steele, Turner, Wootton and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance were Victoria Farnsworth and Jonathan Evans (Speak Up) and Russell 
Wells (National Autistic Society). 
 
Councillors G. A. Russell and Wyatt were in attendance at the invitation of the Chair. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Goulty and Jim Richardson (Aston-
cum-Aughton Parish Council).  
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
31. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
32. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, made reference 

to a couple of issues arising from the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which took place on Wednesday, 7th December, 2011, which included 
inclusion in the terms of reference of scrutiny reviews which may benefit from a 
Health and Wellbeing dimension. 
 
The Scrutiny Review into Diabetes was also considered and limited feedback 
was provided.  There was some reference to screening, which was the best in 
the region, but concern was expressed about the tone of some of the wording 
used by the Foundation Trust. 
 

33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 15th September 
and 27th October, 2011 be signed as a true record. 
 

34. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
26th October, 2011, be noted. 
 

35. HEALTH INEQUALITIES SUMMIT  
 

 Rebecca Atchinson from NHS Rotherham, gave a powerpoint presentation on 
the methodology used and the findings from community consultation and 
feedback from the Health Inequalities Summit held on 1st December, 2011:- 
 

• Methodology. 

• Triangulation of Methods. 



34A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 
  
 

 

• Partnership Engagement. 

• Documentary Analysis. 

• Community Consultation. 

• Survey Questions. 
• Focus Groups. 

• Focus Group Discussion. 

• Methods of Data Analysis. 

• Survey Findings. 

• Focus Group Findings. 

• Look and Feel of Rotherham – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Rotherham Communities – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Skills for Life – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Health – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Cost of Living – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Summary. 
 
The findings of the consultation were presented to the Health Summit, which 
was attended by approximately forty people.  A number of workshops took 
place where the views of the community were shared.  The findings were still to 
be presented at various meetings which would then result in formalisation of 
the issues into an action plan. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 
- Age range of the parents consulted. 
- Supportive role for parents from the Speak Up Advocacy Project. 
- The Summit’s role in highlighting the health inequalities in Rotherham. 
- Lifestyles in various communities across Rotherham and the 

mountainous task of educating vulnerable communities. 
- Consideration of research and small scale projects that had previously 

been successful. 
- Number of Communities of Interest and whether this had been extended 

to groups such as those affected by Autism. 
- Avoidance of vulnerable groups falling through the gap and their views not 

being represented. 
- Soft touch approach to consultation using a “Nudge” rather than a 

“Shove”. 
- Next steps and evaluation of the findings. 
- The Select Commission’s work programme and its support to the wider 

role of health inequalities. 
- Engagement of partner agencies and the joint working arrangements. 
- Inclusion of businesses in the focus groups. 
 
Resolved:-  That Rebecca Atchison be thanked for her informative presentation. 
 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 35A 

 

 

36. PUBLIC HEALTH IN THE LOCAL AUTHORITY CONTEXT  
 

 Giles Ratcliffe and Gilly Brenner, Specialty Registrars, gave a presentation on 
behalf of Dr. John Radford, Director of Public Health for NHS Rotherham and 
Rotherham RMBC on the new arrangements for Public Health.  Giles and Gilly 
were on placement in the Public Health Department at NHS Rotherham. 
 
The presentation drew specific attention to:- 
 

• Health and Social Care Bill. 

• New Arrangements. 

• Public Outcomes Framework. 

• Public Health in the Local Authority. 

• Implications for the Council. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 
- Simplistic format of the new arrangements. 
- Sustainability and the funding transfers to the Local Authority. 
- Transfer of responsibility to the Local Authority and the challenging times 

ahead. 
- Moves towards an early Shadow Forum. 
- Opportunities to tackle some of the issues raised and the closer 

partnership working. 
- Unresolved funding allocations. 
 
Resolved:-  That Gilly Brenner and Giles Ratcliffe be thanked for their 
informative presentation. 
 

37. BREASTFEEDING REVIEW - UPDATE AND ACTION PLAN  
 

 Rebecca Atchinson, Public Health Specialist, NHS Rotherham, reported on the 
progress of the breastfeeding agenda and gave a presentation which focused 
on:- 
 

• Background. 

• Breastfeeding Performance. 

• Infant Feeding Support. 

• UNICEF UK Baby Friendly Initiative. 

• Peer Support. 

• Increase Mother-to-Mother Support in Community. 

• Promotional Events and Resources. 

• Promoting Breastfeeding. 

• Breastfeeding Friendly Public Places. 

• Negative Press. 

• Breastfeeding Friendly Rotherham. 

• Next Steps. 
 
Kate Green, Scrutiny Adviser, reported on the work that had taken place since 
the Scrutiny Review of Breastfeeding was completed in March, 2010. 



36A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 
  
 

 

 
The Select Commission were asked if they wanted to add two/three key 
recommendations to build on the previous work that could be taken forward. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 
- Lack of publicity and awareness raising about locations for breastfeeding 

and accredited facilities. 
- Barriers to breastfeeding and the need to arrange a press release to 

publicise this widely. 
- Inclusion of Riverside House in the list of Breastfeeding Friendly 

Rotherham premises. 
- Support to mothers who experience difficulties with breastfeeding. 
- Breastfeeding Friendly public places awards. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That breastfeeding be recognised as a continued priority area 
for action. 
 
(2)  That consideration be given to where support could be made available to 
aid continued progress and the achievement of UNICEF Stage 2 in the Spring 
2012. 
 
(3)  That an annual update be submitted from Health leads. 
 
(4)  That discussion take place with Barnsley and Rotherham Chamber of 
Commerce to encourage Rotherham businesses to become Breastfeeding 
Friendly. 
 
(5)  That all Local Authority premises and those that had been identified as 
Breastfeeding Friendly accredited facilities should have notices clearly on 
display. 
 

38. CONSULTATION - AVASTIN  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Sue Smith and Helen Hawley 
from NHS Rotherham, as the Clinical Commissioning Group was considering 
adopting off-label Avastin as the first line treatment of wet age-related macular 
degeneration (wet AMD) instead of the currently licensed first line treatment 
recommended by NICE which was Lucentis®. 

 
Public Health had reviewed the evidence base which indicated that both options 
were similarly safe and effective.  However, before making any decision, a 
consultation was being undertaken with relevant stakeholders including 
patients, public, clinicians and managers to establish the feasibility of 
commissioning a service based on Avastin.  

 
The Health Select Commission was invited to comment on the consultation 
process and offer its view on the option that the Clinical Commissioning Group 
was considering.  
 
Wet Aged-related Macular Degeneration (AMD) was the most common cause 
of visual loss in people over the age of sixty years and had approximately 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 37A 

 

 

26,000 new cases in the UK each year. Rotherham’s Wet Age-related 
Macular Degeneration (AMD) Service was established in October, 2008 and 
each week received between four and six new referrals.  
 
Avastin continued to be widely used off-label world-wide to treat a number of 
eye conditions, including wet AMD. In the United States, practice pattern 
reports from the American Academy of Ophthalmology and the American 
Association of Retinal Specialists suggested that most patients received 
Avastin rather than Lucentis® for the treatment of wet AMD.    
 
In August, 2008 National Institute Clinical Evidence (NICE) issued guidance on 
Lucentis®, recommending it as a possible treatment for people with wet AMD. 
Avastin was not considered as it was not licensed for the treatment of eye 
conditions, but for certain cancers. NICE were currently reviewing Avastin.  
 
 Avastin and Lucentis® were both monoclonal antibodies that acted as anti-
VEGF and were developed by Genentech which was now a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Roche.  The older drug, Avastin, had been in use for longer which 
allowed more time for long term side effects to manifest themselves and it was 
reassuring that they had not done so. The newer drug, Lucentis®, had been 
through a more systematic process of testing within the licensing process.  
 
At NHS Rotherham, there were general processes and agreements via 
Medicine Management Committee that covered G.P.s for using off-label drugs.   
If Avastin was chosen as a first choice treatment, the liability would be 
considered as part of a service specification and NHS Rotherham through 
Medicine Management Committee for approval. 
 
An evidence review (safety and effectiveness), which included most recent 
comparative clinical and current practice in the UK, was presented at NHS 
Rotherham’s Commissioning Executive and Medicines Management 
Committee. 
 
NHS Rotherham was currently undertaking a consultation process to 
investigate both clinicians and patients’ views of the use of Avastin as the first 
choice for the treatment of wet AMD.  The Commissioning Executive and the 
Medicine Management Committee at NHS Rotherham were fully supportive of 
a move towards Avastin as the first choice treatment for wet AMD. There had 
been agreement that NHS Rotherham was able to indemnify the provider 
against any potential litigation from treating patients with an off-label drug.  
 
Clinicians delivering the wet AMD service at Rotherham Foundation Trust (RFT) 
were supportive of the use of Avastin for the treatment of wet AMD as long as 
a number of conditions were met. 
  
However, they currently felt that they were not at an appropriate stage in 
discussions to consult with their patients. Therefore, there was a need to 
establish patient opinion on the use of Avastin via other routes.  
 
The options/recommendations resulting from the consultation would help 
dictate the next steps in commissioning decisions. 
 
Discussion ensued on the comparative costs, benefits and improvements to 
patients’ lives and the long term side effects of both drugs. 



38A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 
  
 

 

 
Members present were supportive of the use of Avastin as a first choice and of 
further consultation through the route of Area Assemblies. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the finds of the evidence review be noted. 
 
(2)  That the process of consultation include the Area Assemblies. 
 
(3)  That the option being considered by fed back to this Select Commission in 
due course. 
 

39. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:-  
 

 Resolved:-  That meetings be held during 2011/12 on the following dates 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. in the Town Hall:- 
 
26th January, 2012 
8th March, 2012 
19th April, 2012 
 

 


